exceeds one year, the transaction price is adjusted for the effects of a financing component, if significant.

152 China Overseas Land & Investment Ltd.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

 HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

 Presentation of contract assets and contract liabilities

Reclassifications were made at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used under HKFRS 15:

• Contract assets in relation to amounts due from customers for contract work under the Group’s construction activities

were previously presented within trade and other receivables.

• Contract liabilities for progress billings recognised in relation to property development activities were previously

presented as pre-sales deposits.

 (a)  The effects of the adoption of HKFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January
2018 are as follows:

At 1 January 2018
As

previously
stated

Reclassifi-
cation under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

Interests in associates 8,232,345 – 201,789 8,434,134
Deferred tax assets 4,902,484 – (326,353) 4,576,131
Stock of properties 335,541,563 – 16,657,747 352,199,310
Trade and other receivables 14,300,567 (487,295) (3,834,750) 9,978,522
Deposits and prepayments 7,240,012 – 29,139 7,269,151
Contract assets – 487,295 146,373 633,668
Tax prepaid 4,089,095 – 247,069 4,336,164
Trade and other payables 51,826,299 – (1,906,236) 49,920,063
Pre-sales deposits 77,857,359 (73,089,843) (4,767,516) –

Contract liabilities – 73,089,843 28,546,858 101,636,701
Tax liabilities 29,741,619 – (4,578,842) 25,162,777
Deferred tax liabilities 13,704,348 – 682,695 14,387,043
Translation reserve (2,548,848) – (176,433) (2,725,281)
Retained profits 181,830,845 – (4,526,697) 177,304,148
Non-controlling interests 7,849,143 – (152,814) 7,696,329

153Annual Report 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

 HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

 (b)  The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current year and year to date by the
application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the
adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2018
Amounts

before the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Amounts as

reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Revenue 166,600,010 4,861,049 171,461,059

Business Tax (1,658,186) (143,976) (1,802,162)

Direct operating costs, excluding business tax above (101,722,349) (3,133,064) (104,855,413)

Selling and distribution costs (2,813,761) 192,011 (2,621,750)

Share of profits of associates 2,079,571 128,053 2,207,624

Share of profits of joint ventures 1,234,879 (20,521) 1,214,358

Income tax expenses (25,458,275) (408,163) (25,866,438)

Profit for the year attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 43,551,162 1,349,141 44,900,303
– Non-controlling interests 1,675,420 126,247 1,801,667

HK$ HK$ HK$

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted 3.98 0.12 4.10

154 China Overseas Land & Investment Ltd.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

 HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

 (b)  The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current year and year to date by the
application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the
adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows: (continued)

At 31 December 2018
Amounts

before the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Amounts as

reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Interests in associates 12,724,664 324,359 13,049,023

Interests in joint ventures 13,653,570 (19,723) 13,633,847

Deferred tax assets 6,088,603 (199,767) 5,888,836

Stock of properties 369,483,023 13,325,729 382,808,752

Trade and other receivables 15,455,974 (4,331,166) 11,124,808

Deposits and prepayments 9,423,838 74,398 9,498,236

Contract assets – 1,491,080 1,491,080

Trade and other payables 61,393,927 (1,388,084) 60,005,843

Pre-sales deposits 74,336,052 (74,336,052) –

Contract liabilities – 92,984,048 92,984,048

Tax liabilities 38,987,845 (4,107,116) 34,880,729

Deferred tax liabilities 14,725,202 815,450 15,540,652

Translation reserve (15,840,696) (96,748) (15,937,444)

PRC statutory reserve 11,114,366 42,712 11,157,078

Retained profits 214,726,363 (3,220,268) 211,506,095

Non-controlling interests 10,154,202 (29,030) 10,125,172

155Annual Report 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

 HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

 (b)  The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current year and year to date by the
application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the
adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows: (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018
Amounts

before the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Amounts as

reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 70,684,856 1,883,552 72,568,408

Adjustments for:

Share of profits of associates (2,079,571) (128,053) (2,207,624)

Share of profits of joint ventures (1,234,879) 20,521 (1,214,358)

Changes in working capital:

Stock of properties (42,040,586) 2,588,122 (39,452,464)

Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments (4,021,116) (22,755) (4,043,871)

Contract assets – (874,141) (874,141)

Trade and other payables, contract liabilities, pre-sales

deposits, and rental and other deposits 10,834,594 (3,467,246) 7,367,348

156 China Overseas Land & Investment Ltd.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2.  APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (continued)

 HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

 (c) Details of contract assets are as follows:

31 December

2018

1 January

2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

Contract assets related to sales of properties (Note i) 1,309,819 146,373

Costs for obtaining contracts (Note ii) 181,261 –

Contract assets related to construction services (Note i) – 487,295

Total contract assets 1,491,080 633,668